
 
 

“A GREAT PLACE TO LIVE AND WORK” 

BOARD of SUPERVISORS 

Laura Boyle Nester– Chair 
Fran McCusker– Vice Chair 

Michael Drossner 
Vincent Manuele 

Jacy Toll 
____________ 

 

Richard L. Mellor, Jr. 
Township Manager 

 

616 GERMANTOWN PIKE – LAFAYETTE HILL, PA 19444-1821 
    TEL: 610-825-3535      FAX: 610-825-9416 

www.whitemarshtwp.org 

WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD 

PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2020 6:30 PM 

ZOOM MEETING PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

The Whitemarsh Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct public hearings on Wednesday, July 1, 2020 at 6:30 PM for the 
cases as listed on the agenda for this date. 

In response to the Governor’s Stay Home Order due to the COVID 19 health pandemic, these hearings will be conducted via 
ZOOM.  All members of the Board, staff and public will participate remotely.  The public may join these hearings by either 
telephone using the dial in number or entering the URL on an internet browser.  Below you will find instructions on how to 
access and participate in the hearing:  

 Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 1, 2020  
 Hearing Time: 6:30 PM  
 Hearing URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82406033682?pwd=WUVLREovYnIxVTU5SUpRVDc2MC9lZz09 
 Hearing via Zoom App: if you have the Zoom App on your smartphone, tablet, or computer, open the program, click join a 

meeting, and enter the Meeting ID: 824 0603 3682 
 Hearing dial in number (no video): 1 646 558 8656 
 Hearing ID number (to be entered when prompted): 824 0603 3682 
 Hearing Password: 774952  

THE PUBLIC MAY ALSO SUBMIT QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS PRIOR TO THE HEARINGS BY U.S. MAIL ADDRESSED TO CHARLES 
GUTTENPLAN, ZONING OFFICER, WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, 616 GERMANTOWN PIKE, LAFAYETTE HILL, PA 19444 RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN JUNE 29, 2020 OR BY E-MAIL TO CGUTTENPLAN@WHITEMARSHTWP.ORG NO LATER THAN 12 NOON ON JUNE 30, 
2020.   

PERSONS WHO WISH TO BECOME PARTIES TO ANY OF THE APPLICATIONS MUST DO SO DURING THE HEARING ON THE RECORD 
THROUGH THE ZOOM LINK AS INSTRUCTED, FOLLOWED BY WRITTEN ENTRY OF APPEARANCE FORM.  PERSONS MAY ALSO 
REQUEST PARTY STATUS IN WRITING IN ADVANCE OF THE HEARINGS, BY E-MAIL TO CGUTTENPLAN@WHITEMARSHTWP.ORG 
RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12 NOON ON JUNE 30, 2020 AND THEN BEING AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ZOOM CONFERNCE LINK 
ON THE DATE AND TIME OF THE HEARING. A SAMPLE FORMAT FOR THE WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE WILL 
BE POSTED ON THE TOWNSHIP WEBSITE.   

Persons with a disability who wish to participate in the public hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other 
accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Whitemarsh Township at 484-594-2625. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82406033682?pwd=WUVLREovYnIxVTU5SUpRVDc2MC9lZz09
mailto:cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org
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WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AS A PARTY 

 
 

I/We__________________________________________________ 
 
request to be granted party status in Application ZHB #2020-___ , 
 
Applicant:    

 
   

Please Print Name and Address Below: 
 
           
 
           
 
           
 
           
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
           
 
           
  



WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

ZONING HEARING BOARD AGENDA 

JULY 1, 2020 

6:30 PM 

DUE TO THE COVID-19 HEALTH EMERGENCY, THESE CASES WILL BE CONDUCTED  

VIA THE INTERNET USING ‘ZOOM’ TELECOMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING WILL BE POSTED ON THE TOWNSHIP’S WEBSITE 

 

___ Bacine  ___ Behr  ___ Casacio  ___ Kramer  ___ Weinstein  ___ Rubin (Alt.) 

 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

2.  ANNOUNCEMENTS & CORRESPONDENCE 

 Applicants are requested not to remove signs after the hearing at this time; Township staff will remove them 

once the hearing is completed. 

 

3.  ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATIONS 

 ZHB#2020-17:  Daniel E. and Cathrine L. Ryan, 301 Williams Road, Fort Washington, PA; Parcel #65-00-

12955-00-3; Block 049E; Unit 003; AAA-Residential District.   The Applicants are proposing to construct an 

inground pool and patio to the rear of their property. In order to do so the following is being requested: a 

Variance from Section 116-169.A. which allows a maximum of 9% impervious ground cover based on the 

Property’s location in the AAA-Residential District and having a steep slope ratio between 50% to 75% (this 

property has a steep slope ratio of 55.29%).  An impervious ground cover of 12.16% is proposed and a 

Variance from Section 116-194.A. to allow an increase in nonconforming impervious  ground cover of 

10.18% (to the proposed 12.16%). This section permits expansions/alterations as long as existing 

nonconformities are not increased. 

 

 ZHB#2020-10:  Whitemarsh Hotel Associates, L.P., 432 Pennsylvania Avenue, Fort Washington, PA; Parcel 

#65-00-08764-00-9; Block 051; Unit 001; CR-L—Commercial Retail (Low) District; Floodplain 

Conservation Overlay District; Riparian Corridor Conservation Overlay District.   The applicant is proposing 

to add a 2600-square foot (+/-) free-standing, drive-through Starbucks coffee shop restaurant/café with 

outdoor seating immediately adjacent to the existing Holiday Inn Express and Suites.  The following relief is 

requested: a Special Exception pursuant to Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit a freestanding 

restaurant/café in the proposed location; Variance from Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit outdoor seating 

at a restaurant/café; Variance from Section 116-184. to permit 192 parking spaces for the hotel and 

restaurant, where 251 are required; Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(a) to permit two (2) free standing 

monument signs on the property where one is permitted (one exists for the hotel); Variance from Section 

116-206.A. to permit a drive-through sign package as depicted on Applicant’s plans, where the Zoning 

Ordinance does not contemplate such signage; Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(b) to permit 

commercial signage on more than one façade of a commercial building and to permit a maximum of 110 

square feet of such signage on the proposed building; a maximum of 75 square feet on the front of the 

restaurant is permitted given the proposed building’s location; and a Variance from Sections 116-165. and 

116-166. to permit the proposed improvements within the floodplain. 

 

 ZHB#2019-32:  Verity Associates, LP, 6020 Cricket Road, Flourtown, PA; Parcel #65-00-02794-00-3; Block 

053; Unit 046; AA-Residential District.  Continued from June 22, 2020.  Board discussion and vote.  

 

4.  ADJOURNMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 
  

 

    

 
 
In reference to the above-mentioned property, we have reviewed the application prepared by 
Woodrow & Associates, Inc. and offer the following comments for your consideration.  
 
The applicants are requesting zoning relief to construct an in-ground swimming pool and patio in 
the rear yard of their residence, resulting in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage.  The calculations indicate that the steep slope ratio for this 
property is approximately 55.29%, and therefore the maximum impervious coverage for the lot 
is 9%. 
 
The proposed improvements would result in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage which will increase the impervious coverage from 10.18% to 
12.16%, which is greater than the allowable amount of 9%. 
 
There are no engineering objections to or environmental impacts associated with the proposed 
increase in impervious surface.  Please note that the applicant has applied for an Earth 
Disturbance Permit, which is being reviewed for compliance with Chapter 58 and Resolution 
2004-8 of the Whitemarsh Township Code. 
 
Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at this office. 

 

 

 
65 E. Butler Avenue, Ste 100 

New Britain, PA 18901 
(215) 345-4330 

Fax (215) 345-8606 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

Date: 
     

June 24, 2020 

To: 
      

Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP - Director of Planning and Zoning 

From:  
 

Jim Hersh, P.E., Township Engineer 

Reference:
     

301 Williams Road 
ZHB#2020-17 
G&A Project No. 2020-01116 











































O:\MUNICIPL\2020\2001116-WshT_Whitemarsh Zoning Review\correspondence\301 williams\301 Williams Road.doc  
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
  

 

    

 
 
In reference to the above-mentioned property, we have reviewed the application prepared by 
Woodrow & Associates, Inc. and offer the following comments for your consideration.  
 
The applicants are requesting zoning relief to construct an in-ground swimming pool and patio in 
the rear yard of their residence, resulting in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage.  The calculations indicate that the steep slope ratio for this 
property is approximately 55.29%, and therefore the maximum impervious coverage for the lot 
is 9%. 
 
The proposed improvements would result in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage which will increase the impervious coverage from 10.18% to 
12.16%, which is greater than the allowable amount of 9%. 
 
There are no engineering objections to or environmental impacts associated with the proposed 
increase in impervious surface.  Please note that the applicant has applied for an Earth 
Disturbance Permit, which is being reviewed for compliance with Chapter 58 and Resolution 
2004-8 of the Whitemarsh Township Code. 
 
Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at this office. 

 

 

 
65 E. Butler Avenue, Ste 100 

New Britain, PA 18901 
(215) 345-4330 

Fax (215) 345-8606 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

Date: 
     

June 24, 2020 

To: 
      

Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP - Director of Planning and Zoning 

From:  
 

Jim Hersh, P.E., Township Engineer 

Reference:
     

301 Williams Road 
ZHB#2020-17 
G&A Project No. 2020-01116 



Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP 
Director of Planning and Zoning/Zoning Officer 

616 Germantown Pike 
Lafayette Hill, PA 19444 

Phone: 484-594-2625 Fax: 610-825-6252 
Email: cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org 

WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

TO:  ZONING HEARING BOARD MEMBERS 

FROM:  Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning/Zoning Officer 

SUBJECT: PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW OF ZHB #2020-10; WHITEMARSH HOTEL ASSOCIATES, LP 
 ADDITION OF 2600± SQUARE FOOT STARBUCKS RESTAURANT/CAFE 

DATE:  JUNE 15, 2020 

CC:  Michael E. Furey, Esq., ZHB Solicitor 
  Richard L. Mellor, Jr., Township Manager   

ZHB #2020-10, application of Whitemarsh Hotel Associates, LP,  for its proposal to construct a 2600± square foot 
Starbucks restaurant/café adjacent to the Holiday Inn Express and Suites on this site, was discussed by the Planning 
Commission at their May 26, 2020 (Zoom) meeting.  There have been previous proposals for larger freestanding 
restaurants adjacent to the hotel, but none have been built.  The Starbucks would have a drive-through and a small 
outdoor seating area. 

The relief requested is the following: 

1. Special Exception pursuant to Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit a freestanding restaurant/café in the proposed 
location. 

2. Variance from Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit outdoor seating at a restaurant/café. 

3. Variance from Section 116-184. to permit 192 parking spaces for the hotel and restaurant, where 251 are required. 

4. Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(a) to permit two (2) free standing monument signs on the property where 
one is permitted (one exists for the hotel). 

5. Variance from Section 116-206.A. to permit a drive-through sign package as depicted on Applicant’s plans, 
where the Zoning Ordinance does not contemplate such signage. 

6. Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(b) to permit commercial signage on more than one façade of a commercial 
building and to permit a maximum of 110 square feet of such signage on the proposed building; a maximum of 75 
square feet on the front of the restaurant is permitted given the proposed building’s location. 

7. Variance from Sections 116-165. and 116-166. to permit the proposed improvements within the floodplain. 

The applicant’s team presented the proposal using a short PowerPoint, including a brief history of the prior proposals on 
this site (including when it was larger and included the lot that the Audi auto dealership now sits on).  At the conclusion 
of the presentation, the Planning Commission discussed various points with the applicant and raised a number of 
concerns and questions.  The discussion included clarification of the total sign square footage and whether that included 
the signs on all sides of the building; would the interior layout be a standard Starbucks layout; whether or not the extra 
parking spaces are necessary in view of the floodplain on the site, pointing out that the more green and the more 
stormwater infiltration possible, the better; clarification of hours of operation; and since the special exception standards 
in CR-L require a showing of need in the market area, what are the differences between Starbucks and the Donkin 
Donuts (further east on Pennsylvania Avenue). 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Planning Commission passed a unanimous motion to recommend that the 
Zoning Hearing Board grant the special exception and requested variances conditioned upon the applicant taking an 
ecosystem approach with respect to greenspace.  

A brief conversation followed that motion concerning the 5 alternative sign packages and exterior color schemes 
presented.   

A second unanimous motion was then passed in which the Planning Commission recommended design options #1 & #5 
above the other choices.   

If you have any questions prior to the hearing on July 1, 2020, please feel free to be in touch with me 
(cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org or 484-594-2625). 

G:\ZONING HEARING BOARD\ZHB 2020\PC Recommendations\Whitemarsh Hotel Assoc ZHB#2020-10 PC Rec.doc 
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